# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6841316

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PAUL SCOTT EASTMAN	07/12/2021
ERIC SASSO	07/12/2021

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CRESCENDO BIOSCIENCE, INC.	
Street Address:	320 WAKARA WAY	
City:	SALT LAKE CITY	
State/Country:	UTAH	
Postal Code:	84108	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15373669

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 408-667-6761

**Email:** kristin.hooper@fisherbroyles.com

Correspondent Name: VICTORIA L. BOYD
Address Line 1: 555 BRYANT ST. #377
Address Line 2: FISHERBROYLES, LLP

Address Line 4: PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94301

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	11831.611US1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KRISTIN-LEE HOOPER
SIGNATURE:	/Kristin-Lee Hooper/
DATE SIGNED:	07/30/2021

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Executed Assignment\_11831.611PV1\_611US1\_611WO1#page1.tif source=Executed Assignment\_11831.611PV1\_611US1\_611WO1#page2.tif source=Executed Assignment\_11831.611PV1\_611US1\_611WO1#page3.tif source=Executed Assignment\_11831.611PV1\_611US1\_611WO1#page4.tif

PATENT 506794497 REEL: 057037 FRAME: 0104

### ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

We, the undersigned

## Inventor(s)

# Employed by:

1. Paul Scott Eastman, a citizen of UNITED STATES,

Crescendo Bioscience, Inc.

c/o Crescendo Bioscience, Inc. 320 Wakara Way Salt Lake City, Utah 84108 United States

2. Eric Sasso, a citizen of UNITED STATES,

Crescendo Bioscience, Inc.

c/o Crescendo Bioscience, Inc. 320 Wakara Way Salt Lake City, Utah 84108 United States

hereinafter ASSIGNOR(S), herewith declare that we are inventor(s) of the invention entitled:

# BIOMARKERS AND METHODS FOR MEASURING AND MONITORING AXIAL SPONDYLOARTHRITIS DISEASE ACTIVITY

for which (a) priority application(s) was (were) filed with the

## Patent Office

United States Patent and Trademark Office

as outlined below:

Docket Number	Country	Application Number	Application Date
6111-01-1P	United States	62/010,252	06/10/2014
6111-01-2P	United States	62/078,667	11/12/2014
6111-01-3CA	Canada	2,950,771	06/09/2015
6111-01-3EP	European Patent Convention	15806913.8	06/09/2015
6111-01-3JP	Japan	2017-517197	06/09/2015
6111-01-3U	United States	15/373,669	12/09/2016
6111-01-3WO	Patent Cooperation Treaty	PCT/US15/034945	06/09/2015

PATENT REEL: 057037 FRAME: 0105 ASSIGNOR(S) acknowledge(s) the previous transfer to

Crescendo Bioscience, Inc.
320 Wakara Way
Salt Lake City, Utah 84108
United States United States of America

hereinafter ASSIGNEE, of all right, title, and interest in, to, and deriving from the inventions disclosed in the priority application(s) set forth above by operation of law, contract, or otherwise.

As far as right, title, and interest of the ASSIGNOR(S) in, to, and deriving from the inventions disclosed in the patent application(s) set forth above may not have been transferred to ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR(S) herewith assign(s) to ASSIGNEE all right, title, and interest in, to, and deriving from the invention and to the above priority application(s), including the right to claim priority.

ASSIGNEE by virtue of this assignment thereof shall have the exclusive right and is fully entitled to claim priority of the priority application(s) set forth above, to apply for, obtain, and own patents worldwide in its own name and at its own costs that claim priority to and are based in whole or in part on the priority application(s), including any and all divisions, reissues, reexaminations, continuations, continuation-in-part, conversions and extensions thereof for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, and to maintain any patent granted thereupon and to discontinue any patents or patent applications as it deems appropriate.

ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledge, confirm, and agree that ASSIGNOR has been fully and adequately compensated for all rights granted or assigned to ASSIGNEE hereunder.

"I hereby grant Assignee's attorneys, all of FisherBroyles LLP, the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark office for recordation of this document, including the power to insert on this assignment the application number and filing date of said application when known,"

This agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with substantive laws of Delaware. The competent courts of Delaware shall have exclusive jurisdiction.

Page 2 of 3

hereinafter ASSIGNEE, of all right, title, and interest in, to, and deriving from the inventions disclosed in the priority application(s) set forth above by operation of law, contract, or otherwise.

As far as right, title, and interest of the ASSIGNOR(S) in, to, and deriving from the inventions disclosed in the patent application(s) set forth above may not have been transferred to ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR(S) herewith assign(s) to ASSIGNEE all right, title, and interest in, to, and deriving from the invention and to the above priority application(s), including the right to claim priority.

ASSIGNEE by virtue of this assignment thereof shall have the exclusive right and is fully entitled to claim priority of the priority application(s) set forth above, to apply for, obtain, and own patents worldwide in its own name and at its own costs that claim priority to and are based in whole or in part on the priority application(s), including any and all divisions, reissues, reexaminations, continuations, continuation-in-part, conversions and extensions thereof for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, and to maintain any patent granted thereupon and to discontinue any patents or patent applications as it deems appropriate.

ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledge, confirm, and agree that ASSIGNOR has been fully and adequately compensated for all rights granted or assigned to ASSIGNEE hereunder.

"I hereby grant Assignee's attorneys, all of FisherBroyles LLP, the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark office for recordation of this document, including the power to insert on this assignment the application number and filing date of said application when known."

This agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with substantive laws of Delaware. The competent courts of Delaware shall have exclusive jurisdiction.

ASSIGNOR(S)	Mark Suck Castralas
Place, Date	Paul Scott Eastman
Place, Date	Eric Sasso

Page 2 of 3

# ASSIGNOR(S)

Place, Date

Paul Scott Eastman

San Francisco, CA Place, Date

Eric Sasso

**ASSIGNEE** 

Crescendo Bioscience, Inc.

Salt Lake City, Utah 07.25.2021

Place, Date

Name: R. Bryan Riggsbee

Title: Chief Financial Officer and

Treasurer

**PATENT REEL: 057037 FRAME: 0108** 

**RECORDED: 07/30/2021**